(i) revenue recognition policies used to identify performance obligations to customers and (ii) the use of significant judgments in measurement and
recognition.

On  January  1,  2018,  we  adopted  ASC  606  retrospectively  and  restated  each  prior  period  presented.  Our  adoption  of  ASC  606  accelerated  the
timing of recognition of a portion of original listing fees related to our New York Stock Exchange, or NYSE, businesses. In addition, and to a lesser
extent,  the  adoption  decelerated  the  timing  of  recognition  of  a  portion  of  clearing  fee  revenues.  The  impact  of  our  adoption  of  ASC 606  on  our
performance  obligations  in  our  clearing  business  was  minimal.  Revenue  recognition  related  to  all  other  trading,  clearing  and  data  businesses
remained unchanged. Our adoption of ASC 606 was subject to the same internal controls over financial reporting that we apply to our consolidated
financial statements.

Our  adoption  of  ASC  606  had  the  following  impact  on  our  reported  results  for  the  prior  periods  presented,  driven  primarily  by  the  accelerated
recognition of listings fee revenue in our NYSE businesses (in millions, except earnings per share):

 As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment  As Adjusted
Year ended December 31, 2017
Total revenues $ 5,834  $ 9  $ 5,843
Total revenues, less transaction-based expenses 4,629  9  4,638
Income tax benefit (25)  (3)  (28)
Net income attributable to Intercontinental Exchange, Inc. 2,514  12  2,526
Diluted earnings per share $ 4.23  $ 0.02  $ 4.25

95

  As Reported

New Revenue
Standard

Adjustment  As Adjusted
Year ended December 31, 2016
Total revenues $ 5,958  $ 13  $ 5,971
Total revenues, less transaction-based expenses 4,499  13  4,512
Income tax expense 580  6  586
Net income attributable to Intercontinental Exchange, Inc. 1,422  8  1,430
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.37  $ 0.02  $ 2.39

  As Reported
New Revenue

Standard Adjustment  As Adjusted
As of December 31, 2017
Deferred revenue, current $ 121  $ 4  $ 125
Deferred revenue, non-current 143  (52)  91
Net deferred tax liabilities 2,280  15  2,295
Retained earnings 6,825  33  6,858
Additional disclosures related to our adoption of ASC 606 are provided in Note 5.

The FASB has issued ASU No. 2017-07, Compensation-Retirement Benefits (Topic 715): Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost
and Net Periodic Postretirement Benefit Cost, or ASU 2017-07. The amendments in ASU 2017-07 require that an employer disaggregate the service
cost component from the other components of net benefit cost. The amendments also provide explicit guidance on how to present the service cost
component in the same line item as other related compensation costs, and the other components of net benefit cost in the income statement outside